$

Other
Investments

$

Head Office
and Other

Adjustments
$

Total
$

Total assets -- 1,704 -- 27,305 (10,992) (18,017) -- --
Investments in associates and

joint ventures  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Total liabilities -- (8,991) -- 14,276 (4,278) (1,007) -- --

Capital expenditure -- 91 -- 666 (1,743) 986 -- --

Other segment items included in the consolidated income statement are as follows:-

Depreciation and impairment -- (1,611) -- 1,777 (979) 813 -- --

Impairment of goodwill  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

The segment assets and liabilities for the year ended 30 September 2014 as restated are shown in Note 5.

Massy Holdings Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2015
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(22)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

a. Basis of preparation (continued)

(iii) Restatement of comparative information (continued)

(b) Borrowings

 2014

Restatement
required

2014

As
previously
reported

$

As
restated

$

Continuing operations
Fixed interest mortgage loans 49,679 -- 49,679

Other secured advances 2,010,765 (1,212,469) 798,296

Unsecured advances 394,323 1,212,469 1,606,792
Bank overdrafts and other short term
borrowings 12,540 -- 12,540

Total borrowings 2,467,307 -- 2,467,307

Less short term borrowings (522,446) -- (522,446)

Medium and long term borrowings 1,944,861 -- 1,944,861

(c) Commitments

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating
leases are as follows:

 2014

Restatement
required

2014

As
previously
reported

$

As
restated

$

No later than 1 year 51,736 11,629 63,365
Later than 1 year and no later than 5
years 145,952 44,022 189,974

Later than 5 years 146,791 32,763 179,554

 344,479 88,414 432,893

Massy Holdings Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2015
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(23)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

b. Consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has
control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to,
variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those
returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the